running thence northwesterly 
on a line parallel with Reid street eighty (8o) feet; thence northwesterly on a line 
parallel with Conover street twenty (20) feet to the southwesterly line of Reid street; 
thence again northwesterly along the southwesterly line of Reid street one hundred 
and fourteen (114) feet five (5) inches to Divine Buch's land or shipyard; thence west-
erly along the line of said'Buch's land or shipyard four hundred and forty (440) feet 
five (5) inches to the outer line of sea wall or breakwater or pier of Gowanus Bay, 
Basin Number I., as established by law; thence southerly along the outer line of said 
sea wall, three hundred and fifty-two (352) feet eight (8) inches to the land now or 
late of Lydia S. Cutting, executrix and trustee tinder the last will and testament of 
Heyward Cutting, deceased; thence northeasterly along said land three hundred and 
twenty-one (32I) feet two (2) inches to a point which is distant southwesterly two 
hundred and forty-six (246) feet from the southwesterly side of Reid street, measured 
on a line at right angles thereto, and northwesterly one hundred and seven (107) feet 
from the northwesterly line of Conover street on a line measured at right angles 
thereto; thence southeasterly parallel with Reid street and still along said land, one 
hundred and seven (107) feet to the northwesterly line of Conover street; and thence 
northeasterly along the northwesterly line of Conover street, two hundred and twenty-
six (226) feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Together with the dock or bulkhead upon the above mentioned and described 
premises, and all the water rights, privileges which may now or hereinafter appertain 
or belong to the same as authorized and permitted by law.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is ltcreby 
requested, in pursuance of the provisions of section 185, subdivision 8 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue buds to 
the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), in addition to those already 
authorized, the proceeds thereof to be applied to the cost and expense of the impr ve-
ment of the Downing Brook drains, Neil estate, District of Chester, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

Which was made a special order for the next meeting at 2 o'clock r.

[...]

New York, ?larch 23, 1905. 
The Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Dear Sir—I would most respectfully ask your Honorable Board to request the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment to grant to the Department of Correction the 
sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) for the purchase of supplies for the main-
tenance of the inmates of the correctional institutions for the remainder of the year 1905. 

Issue of bonds or funds to be granted under subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Charter of Greater New York, as amended by chapter 24.

[...]

ask for the auth ris.ation of an issue of Corporate Stock in the stmt of $125,000 to cover 
its pttrcha-e. 

Yours respectfully. 

(Sienerl) 	NICI]OLAS J. IIAYES, Fire Commissioner. 

\`: ORDT''; 1NC_ F,. ;,rewiding for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), to provide means for 
the construction and equipment of fire-boats for the use of the hire Depart-
nlent of The City of New York. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows 
Section r. '[ho Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

of NewYork to the antourtt of $82,000, to provide means for the improvement of the 
building, station-houses, etc., under the jurisdiction of the Police Department. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

.\.\ ORI)]NANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighty-
two thousand dollars ($82,000), to provide means for the improving, perma-
nently bettering and equipping station-houses of the Police Department. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Scction t. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

--:ulil (hat when authority therefor shall have ben obtained from the Board of 
fVi'cruwu the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
\'t w York, in the manner provider] by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to ac amount not exceeding eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000), the proceeds 
v,hereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 

'f lie President laid before the Board the following communications from the Board 
of lTtintate and Apportionment, transmitting resolutions: